

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1 - 2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statements of Financial Position.....	3
Statement of Activities for the Year Ended September 30, 2018	4
Statement of Activities for the Year Ended September 30, 2017	5
Statement of Functional Expenses for the Year Ended September 30, 2018.....	6
Statement of Functional Expenses for the Year Ended September 30, 2017.....	7
Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to Financial Statements	9 - 26



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Trustees
Harmony Foundation International, Inc.
Nashville, Tennessee

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Harmony Foundation International, Inc., which comprise the statements of financial position as of September 30, 2018 and 2017, the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

OPINION

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Harmony Foundation International, Inc. as of September 30, 2018 and 2017, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Kraft CPAs PLLC

Nashville, Tennessee
March 15, 2019

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Cash	\$ 212,037	\$ 350,967
Contributions receivable, net:		
Due in less than one year	982,043	1,065,058
Due in one to five years	334,908	276,975
Accrued interest receivable	-	3,251
Prepaid expenses and other assets	57,509	45,441
Investments:		
Endowment funds	2,642,354	2,179,472
Held for the Barbershop Harmony Society	345,618	323,852
Operations	85,564	17,850
Property and equipment, net	21,689	10,730
Beneficial interests in charitable remainder trusts	370,600	363,700
Cash surrender value of life insurance	<u>184,000</u>	<u>193,000</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 5,236,322</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 4,830,296</u></u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u>		
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 77,802	\$ 70,387
Accounts payable - Barbershop Harmony Society	978	16,543
Due to Barbershop Harmony Society chapters and districts	90,972	100,414
Funds held for Barbershop Harmony Society	<u>345,618</u>	<u>323,002</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>515,370</u>	<u>510,346</u>
NET ASSETS		
Unrestricted	985,200	1,054,165
Temporarily restricted	952,788	951,304
Permanently restricted	<u>2,782,964</u>	<u>2,314,481</u>
TOTAL NET ASSETS	<u>4,720,952</u>	<u>4,319,950</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 5,236,322</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 4,830,296</u></u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
REVENUE AND SUPPORT				
Contributions, net:				
Annual giving programs	\$ 2,285,737	\$ 336,806	\$ -	\$ 2,622,543
Endowment funds	-	-	381,974	381,974
Special events	1,675	-	-	1,675
Investment income	3,556	-	173,433	176,989
Investment income on endowment funds available for spending	50,105	-	(50,105)	-
Administrative fees	38,984	-	(36,819)	2,165
Miscellaneous	165	-	-	165
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>335,322</u>	<u>(335,322)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT	<u>2,715,544</u>	<u>1,484</u>	<u>468,483</u>	<u>3,185,511</u>
EXPENSES				
Program Services:				
Connect.	154,103	-	-	154,103
Enrich.	195,529	-	-	195,529
Sing.				
Grants provided to:				
Barbershop Harmony Society programs	620,001	-	-	620,001
Barbershop Harmony Society chapters and districts from donor choice contributions	440,163	-	-	440,163
Barbershop Harmony Society chapters and districts from Associates Funds	27,351	-	-	27,351
Harmony Fellows Award event	6,552	-	-	6,552
Special events	<u>278</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>278</u>
Total Program Services	<u>1,443,977</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,443,977</u>
Supporting Services:				
Management and administration	386,711	-	-	386,711
Fundraising	<u>953,821</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>953,821</u>
Total Supporting Services	<u>1,340,532</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,340,532</u>
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>2,784,509</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,784,509</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	(68,965)	1,484	468,483	401,002
NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>1,054,165</u>	<u>951,304</u>	<u>2,314,481</u>	<u>4,319,950</u>
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 985,200</u>	<u>\$ 952,788</u>	<u>\$ 2,782,964</u>	<u>\$ 4,720,952</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	Temporarily <u>Restricted</u>	Permanently <u>Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
REVENUE AND SUPPORT				
Contributions, net:				
Annual giving programs	\$ 2,294,437	\$ 172,267	\$ -	\$ 2,466,704
Endowment funds	-	-	59,865	59,865
Special events	930	-	-	930
Investment income	341	-	260,329	260,670
Investment income on endowment funds available for spending	39,745	-	(39,745)	-
Administrative fees	9,666	-	(9,015)	651
Miscellaneous	7,757	-	-	7,757
Net assets released from restrictions	565,235	(565,235)	-	-
Transfer to permanently restricted net assets	<u>(27,735)</u>	<u>(80,000)</u>	<u>107,735</u>	<u>-</u>
TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT	<u>2,890,376</u>	<u>(472,968)</u>	<u>379,169</u>	<u>2,796,577</u>
EXPENSES				
Program Services:				
Grants provided to:				
Barbershop Harmony Society programs	610,423	-	-	610,423
Barbershop Harmony Society chapters and districts from donor choice contributions	440,190	-	-	440,190
Barbershop Harmony Society chapters and districts from Associates Funds	19,779	-	-	19,779
Other programs	1,095	-	-	1,095
Harmony Fellows Award event	9,396	-	-	9,396
Youth events	1,385	-	-	1,385
Oversight expenses related to grants and endowments	214,448	-	-	214,448
Visionary program	<u>153,274</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>153,274</u>
Total Program Services	<u>1,449,990</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,449,990</u>
Supporting Services:				
Management and administration	447,502	-	-	447,502
Fundraising	<u>927,297</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>927,297</u>
Total Supporting Services	<u>1,374,799</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,374,799</u>
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>2,824,789</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,824,789</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	65,587	(472,968)	379,169	(28,212)
NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>988,578</u>	<u>1,424,272</u>	<u>1,935,312</u>	<u>4,348,162</u>
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 1,054,165</u>	<u>\$ 951,304</u>	<u>\$ 2,314,481</u>	<u>\$ 4,319,950</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

	Program Services			Total Program Services	Supporting Services		Total Supporting Services	Total
	Connect.	Enrich.	Sing.		Management and Administration	Fundraising		
Salaries	\$ 85,262	\$ 121,039	\$ -	\$ 206,301	\$ 187,621	\$ 525,706	\$ 713,327	\$ 919,628
Contract labor	1,736	-	-	1,736	17,014	-	17,014	18,750
Payroll taxes	6,460	9,114	-	15,574	14,045	39,791	53,836	69,410
Employee benefits	17,563	24,514	-	42,077	39,743	109,400	149,143	191,220
Total personnel costs	111,021	154,667	-	265,688	258,423	674,897	933,320	1,199,008
Grants to Barbershop Harmony Society programs	-	-	620,001	620,001	-	-	-	620,001
Grants to Barbershop Harmony Society chapters and districts from donor choice contributions	-	-	440,163	440,163	-	-	-	440,163
Grants to Barbershop Harmony Society chapters and districts from Associates Funds	-	-	27,351	27,351	-	-	-	27,351
Harmony Fellows Award event	-	-	6,552	6,552	-	-	-	6,552
Special events	-	-	278	278	-	-	-	278
Professional and contract fees	2,506	7,200	-	9,706	24,546	-	24,546	34,252
Cultivation, stewardship and related donor costs	-	-	-	-	-	15,548	15,548	15,548
Facilities and equipment	5,001	-	-	5,001	20,064	28,952	49,016	54,017
Governance	1,497	312	-	1,809	14,675	-	14,675	16,484
Legal filings	514	-	-	514	5,041	-	5,041	5,555
Marketing	2,759	-	-	2,759	-	37,546	37,546	40,305
Miscellaneous	183	-	-	183	1,272	522	1,794	1,977
Office expenses, supplies, postage, shipping and printing	5,538	3,558	-	9,096	43,006	24,165	67,171	76,267
Planned giving premium expense	-	-	-	-	-	5,440	5,440	5,440
Conventions	4,147	14,595	-	18,742	-	62,429	62,429	81,171
Staff recruitment and development	923	-	-	923	8,281	727	9,008	9,931
Travel and meeting expenses	19,158	15,197	-	34,355	3,016	103,595	106,611	140,966
Total other operating expenses	42,226	40,862	1,094,345	1,177,433	119,901	278,924	398,825	1,576,258
Depreciation	856	-	-	856	8,387	-	8,387	9,243
Total functional expenses	\$ 154,103	\$ 195,529	\$ 1,094,345	\$ 1,443,977	\$ 386,711	\$ 953,821	\$ 1,340,532	\$ 2,784,509

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

	Program Services				Supporting Services			
	Grants Provided	Oversight Expenses Related to Grants and Endowments	Visionary Program	Total Program Services	Management and Administration	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services	Total
Salaries	\$ -	\$ 109,681	\$ 72,310	\$ 181,991	\$ 162,985	\$ 509,564	\$ 672,549	\$ 854,540
Contract labor	-	-	217	217	2,374	-	2,374	2,591
Payroll taxes	-	8,098	5,527	13,625	11,609	38,658	50,267	63,892
Employee benefits	-	22,667	14,434	37,101	32,075	107,329	139,404	176,505
Total personnel costs	-	140,446	92,488	232,934	209,043	655,551	864,594	1,097,528
Grants to Barbershop Harmony Society programs	610,423	-	-	610,423	-	-	-	610,423
Grants to Barbershop Harmony Society chapters and districts from donor choice contributions	440,190	-	-	440,190	-	-	-	440,190
Grants to Barbershop Harmony Society chapters and districts from Associates Funds	19,779	-	-	19,779	-	-	-	19,779
Other programs	1,095	-	-	1,095	-	-	-	1,095
Harmony Fellows Award event	9,396	-	-	9,396	-	-	-	9,396
Youth events	1,385	-	-	1,385	-	-	-	1,385
Professional and contract fees	-	7,200	2,391	9,591	26,210	-	26,210	35,801
Cultivation, stewardship and related donor costs	-	-	860	860	-	10,778	10,778	11,638
Facilities and equipment	-	-	4,142	4,142	18,144	27,250	45,394	49,536
Governance	-	41	1,780	1,821	19,517	-	19,517	21,338
Legal filings	-	-	-	-	6,303	-	6,303	6,303
Marketing	-	-	3,425	3,425	-	52,506	52,506	55,931
Miscellaneous	-	-	17	17	763	349	1,112	1,129
Office expenses, supplies, postage, shipping and printing	-	1,597	2,522	4,119	48,549	22,999	71,548	75,667
Planned giving premium expense	-	-	-	-	-	4,478	4,478	4,478
Conventions	-	55,373	19,304	74,677	260	68,780	69,040	143,717
Staff recruitment and development	-	-	7,670	7,670	83,584	509	84,093	91,763
Travel and meeting expenses	-	9,791	17,888	27,679	26,504	84,097	110,601	138,280
Total other operating expenses	1,082,268	74,002	59,999	1,216,269	229,834	271,746	501,580	1,717,849
Depreciation	-	-	787	787	8,625	-	8,625	9,412
Total functional expenses	\$ 1,082,268	\$ 214,448	\$ 153,274	\$ 1,449,990	\$ 447,502	\$ 927,297	\$ 1,374,799	\$ 2,824,789

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 401,002	\$ (28,212)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
Provision for bad debt	5,000	58,000
Depreciation	9,243	9,412
Realized and unrealized gain on investments	(151,513)	(230,318)
Increase in beneficial interests in charitable remainder trusts	(6,900)	(8,700)
Decrease (increase) in cash surrender value of life insurance	(7,678)	5,612
Contributions - permanently restricted	(381,974)	(59,865)
(Increase) decrease in:		
Contributions receivable	(1,243)	537,898
Accrued interest receivable	3,251	(617)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(12,068)	(5,014)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	7,415	(15,612)
Accounts payable to Barbershop Harmony Society	(15,565)	(73,220)
Due to Barbershop Harmony Society chapters and districts	(9,442)	(2,134)
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS	<u>(561,474)</u>	<u>215,442</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>(160,472)</u>	<u>187,230</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from liquidation of life insurance policy	16,678	10,388
Purchase of property and equipment	(20,202)	(4,425)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments	2,631,798	412,860
Purchase of investments	(3,032,647)	(531,057)
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>(404,373)</u>	<u>(112,234)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Increase in funds held for Barbershop Harmony Society	22,616	38,152
Contributions restricted for endowment funds	381,974	59,865
Proceeds from pledges receivable in endowment funds	21,325	-
NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	<u>425,915</u>	<u>98,017</u>
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH	(138,930)	173,013
CASH - BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>350,967</u>	<u>177,954</u>
CASH - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 212,037</u>	<u>\$ 350,967</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 1 - GENERAL

Harmony Foundation International, Inc. (the “Foundation”) was incorporated as a not-for-profit organization in 1959, designed to connect people and enrich lives through charitable giving in support of community singing. Harmony Foundation believes exceptional singing programs deliver life changing benefits to those who participate and their families. Harmony Foundation promotes the benefits of singing and solicits financial support from the community in efforts to sponsor programs of such organizations and initiatives through grants for singing participation and education for teachers and singers, children and adults, leadership training, connecting partnerships and singing advocates, choral directors and performance programs, and donations of sheet music to schools nationwide. Our goal is to be the most powerful influencer of singing in the world with hopes to grow stronger communities.

The Foundation’s Board consists of nine Trustees that are elected by the Board of Directors of the Society for the Preservation and Encouragement of Barber Shop Quartet Singing in America, Incorporated (the “Society” or “Barbershop Harmony Society”). Therefore, the two organizations are considered to be financially interrelated. Accordingly, the Foundation is included in the consolidated financial statements of the Barbershop Harmony Society, which is the principal reporting entity.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements present the financial position and changes in net assets of the Foundation on the accrual basis of accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”).

Resources are classified as unrestricted, temporarily restricted and permanently restricted net assets, based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions, as follows:

- *Unrestricted net assets* are free of donor-imposed restrictions. All revenues, gains, and losses that are not temporarily or permanently restricted by donors are included in this classification. All expenditures are reported in the unrestricted class of net assets, since the use of restricted contributions in accordance with the donors’ stipulations results in the release of the restriction.
- *Temporarily restricted net assets* are limited as to use by donor-imposed restrictions that expire with the passage of time or that can be satisfied by use for the specific purpose.
- *Permanently restricted net assets* are amounts required by donors to be held in perpetuity, including gifts requiring that the principal be invested, and the income or specific portions thereof be used in accordance with the provisions of the agreement.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Contributions and Support

Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions.

Contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. Amounts received that are restricted by the donor for future periods or for specific purposes are reported as temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support that increases those net asset classes. When a restriction is fulfilled (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Cash

Cash consists principally of checking account balances and money funds. Cash and other short-term investments held in brokerage accounts are classified as investments.

Promises to Give

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded as contributions receivable at their net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of estimated future cash flows. The discount on those amounts is computed using a risk-free interest rate applicable to the year in which the promise is received. Amortization of the discount is recognized on the interest method over the term of the gift and included in contribution revenue. The discount rate was 2.5% for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017. Conditional promises to give are not included as support until such time as the conditions are substantially met.

An allowance for uncollectible contributions is provided based on management's estimate of uncollectible pledges and historical trends. Pledges deemed to be uncollectible are charged off against the allowance in the period of determination.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Investments

Investments are carried at the quoted market value of the securities on the last business day of the reporting period. Changes in unrealized gains and losses are recognized in the current period in the Statement of Activities.

Charitable Remainder Trusts

The Foundation has remainder interests in certain charitable trusts. A charitable remainder trust is a split-interest agreement in which the charitable beneficiary receives its beneficial interest in the donated assets after the noncharitable beneficiary has received benefits for a specified time period. At the termination of the agreement, the remaining assets in the trust pass to the charitable beneficiary for its use. A contribution and the related asset are recognized in the period the trust is established based on the fair value at the date of the gift and is adjusted annually for the change in the present value discount. The present value of the charitable remainder trusts is based on the actuarial life expectancy of the life income recipient using the discount rate in existence at the time of notification by the trustee of the Foundation's remainder interest. A discount rate of 5% was used for all trusts. Corresponding changes in the value of split interest agreements are recognized in the current period and included in temporarily restricted contributions, until such time that the underlying assets are received, and the donor restricted purpose has been fulfilled (if any).

Endowment Funds

The Foundation has established several endowment funds. Distributions from the General Endowment and the Foundation's Program-Restricted Endowments benefit the heritage, music, outreach, scholarship or youth programs. Distributions from the Associates Funds provide grants to the Barbershop Harmony Society chapters and districts or other Associates of the Foundation that align with the Foundation's mission. The Foundation's Program-Restricted Endowments and Associates Funds are based on signed donor agreements which outline the spending policies as adopted by the Foundation Board of Trustees.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are reported at cost at the date of purchase or at estimated fair value at date of gift to the Foundation. The Foundation's policy is to capitalize purchases with a cost of \$1,000 or more and an estimated useful life greater than one year. Depreciation is calculated by the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from two to ten years for equipment and furniture.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Program and Supporting Services

The following program and supporting services are included in the accompanying financial statements:

Program Services

In 2018, program services expenses were comprised of the following:

Connect. Enrich. Sing. That is the work of the Foundation and its programs.

Connect.

The Foundation's core belief is that singing enriches lives and communities, transforming voices from many backgrounds into one harmonious voice. As proud ambassadors for philanthropy, we link those who desire to be catalysts for singing programs directly to the impact partners providing programs that enrich lives through singing. By use of multiple mediums of communication, including personal visits to singing communities all across the country, we share programs that make true differences in the lives of participants to grow stronger communities.

Enrich.

Harmony Foundation supports sharing the gift of singing as an extraordinary means of self-expression and self-actualization, making lives more enjoyable, satisfying, meaningful and purposeful. Even in times of dire circumstances in someone's life, singing can help provide strength, hope and inspiration to persevere. The Foundation attends and interacts with singers at conventions and other community engagements, and gathers data from the singing community and programs it supports to ensure the execution and the quality impact of the programs it supports, including the related oversight of programs such as endowment and donor choice grants.

Sing.

The Foundation provides grant funding for singing education programs for students in middle school, high school, and college, as well as outreach programs throughout the country that promote, develop and advance opportunities for lifelong singing to people of all ages and background.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Program and Supporting Services (Continued)

Program Services (Continued)

In 2017, program services expenses were comprised of the following:

Grants - economic support to the Society and its chapters and districts, and other similar charitable organizations, including related oversight expenses on donor choice grants and managing the endowment funds.

Visionary - outreach efforts that bring the harmony singing message to new audiences paving the way for the future of the Society by visiting chapters, conventions, youth camps and workshops, schools and Harmony University; sharing the art of Barbershop with the community and the camaraderie that it offers; and promoting the message of why Barbershop singing improves lives and transforms four voices into something greater. Barbershop must be experienced live and in person to be fully appreciated.

Supporting Services

Management and Administration - relates to the overall direction of the Foundation. These expenses are not identifiable with a particular program but are indispensable to the conduct of those activities and are essential to the Foundation. Such activities include organization oversight, business management, recordkeeping, budgeting, financing and other administrative activities.

Fundraising - consists of costs of activities directed toward appeals for financial support, including special events. Other activities include creation and distribution of fundraising materials.

Allocation of Functional Expenses

Expenses that can be directly attributed to a particular function are charged to that function. Certain costs have been allocated among more than one program or activity based on management determined financial and nonfinancial data.

Income Taxes

The Foundation qualifies as a not-for-profit organization exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

The Foundation files a U.S. Federal Form 990 for organizations exempt from income tax.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Income Taxes (Continued)

Management performs an evaluation of all income tax positions taken or expected to be taken in the course of preparing the Foundation's income tax returns to determine whether the income tax positions meet a "more likely than not" standard of being sustained under examination by the applicable taxing authorities. Management has performed its evaluation of all income tax positions taken on all open income tax returns and has determined that there were no positions taken that do not meet the "more likely than not" standard. Accordingly, there are no provisions for income taxes, penalties or interest receivable or payable relating to uncertain income tax positions in the accompanying financial statements.

Fair Value Measurements

The Foundation classifies its investments measured at fair value based on a hierarchy consisting of: Level 1 (securities valued using quoted prices from active markets for identical assets), Level 2 (securities not traded on an active market but for which observable market inputs are readily available) and Level 3 (securities valued based on significant unobservable inputs).

An asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

Investments:

U.S. government and agency securities and corporate bonds - domestic - Securities valued on the basis of information provided by pricing services that employ valuation matrices that may incorporate both broker/dealer-supplied valuations as well as valuation models reflecting such factors as benchmark yields, reported trades, broker/dealer quotes, bid/offer data and other relevant elements, and are classified within Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy.

Equities - Securities for which quotations are readily available in active markets are valued at the most recent quote in the principal market in which such securities are normally traded and are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy.

Mutual funds - Investments in these funds are valued using the net asset value per unit as quoted in active markets at the valuation date and are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

No changes in the valuation methodologies have been made since the prior measurement date.

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Foundation believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with that of other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in different fair value measurements at the reporting date.

Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Recent Authoritative Accounting Guidance

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, requiring an entity to recognize the amount of revenue to which it expects to be entitled for the transfer of promised goods or services to customers. This updated standard will replace most existing revenue recognition guidance in GAAP when it becomes effective and permits the use of either a full retrospective or retrospective with cumulative effect transition method. In August 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-14 which defers the effective date of ASU 2014-09 one year making it effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. The adoption of this guidance is not expected to have a material impact on the financial statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. This ASU guidance supersedes the leasing guidance in Topic 840, *Leases*. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The adoption of this guidance is not expected to have a material impact on the financial statements.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Recent Authoritative Accounting Guidance

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-14, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*, which simplifies and improves how a not-for-profit organization classifies its net assets, as well as the information it presents in financial statements and notes about its liquidity, financial performance, and cash flows. Among other changes, the ASU replaces the three current classes of net assets with two new classes, “net assets with donor restrictions” and “net assets without donor restrictions,” and expands disclosures about the nature and amount of any donor restrictions. ASU 2016-14 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017 and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Foundation is currently evaluating the impact the adoption of this guidance will have on its financial statements.

Events Occurring After Reporting Date

The Foundation has evaluated events and transactions that occurred between September 30, 2018 and March 15, 2019, the date the financial statements were available to be issued, for possible recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

NOTE 3 - CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Foundation to concentrations of credit risk consist of cash, investments and contributions receivable. Credit risk with respect to promises to give is limited because the Foundation deals with a large number of donors throughout a wide geographic area. There were no significant concentrations of contributions receivable at September 30, 2018 and 2017.

The Foundation maintains cash balances at financial institutions whose accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to statutory limits. The Foundation’s cash balances may, at times, exceed statutory limits. The Foundation has not experienced any losses in such accounts and management considers this to be a normal business risk.

Investments are subject to market risk, the risk inherent in a fluctuating market. The broker/dealer that is the custodian of the Foundation’s securities is covered by the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (“SIPC”), which provides protection to investors in certain circumstances such as fraud or failure of the institution. Coverage is limited to \$500,000, including up to \$250,000 in cash. The SIPC does not insure against market risk.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 4 - CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Contributions receivable consisted of the following at September 30:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Due in less than one year	\$ 1,092,206	\$ 1,197,038
Less allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>(110,163)</u>	<u>(131,980)</u>
	982,043	1,065,058
Due in one to five years	506,745	411,995
Less allowance for doubtful accounts	(129,837)	(103,020)
Less discount to present value	<u>(42,000)</u>	<u>(32,000)</u>
	334,908	276,975
Contributions receivable, net	<u>\$ 1,316,951</u>	<u>\$ 1,342,033</u>

NOTE 5 - INVESTMENTS

Investments consisted of the following at September 30:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Fixed income	\$ -	\$ 631,445
Mutual funds	3,058,498	1,210,716
Equities	-	618,981
Cash and money funds	<u>15,038</u>	<u>60,032</u>
Total	<u>\$ 3,073,536</u>	<u>\$ 2,521,174</u>

Investments are classified as follows at September 30:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Endowment funds	\$ 2,639,339	\$ 2,179,472
Held for the Barbershop Harmony Society	348,633	323,852
Operations	<u>85,564</u>	<u>17,850</u>
Total	<u>\$ 3,073,536</u>	<u>\$ 2,521,174</u>

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 5 - INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Investment income consists of the following for the years ended September 30:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Unrestricted:		
Dividends and interest	\$ 2,896	\$ 662
Realized gains (losses)	529	(957)
Unrealized gains	<u>131</u>	<u>636</u>
	<u>3,556</u>	<u>341</u>
Restricted:		
Dividends and interest	40,997	45,498
Realized gains	319,912	53,737
Unrealized gains (losses)	(168,399)	176,581
Less: investment fees	<u>(19,077)</u>	<u>(15,487)</u>
	<u>173,433</u>	<u>260,329</u>
Investment income, net	<u>\$ 176,989</u>	<u>\$ 260,670</u>

NOTE 6 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis include the following at September 30, 2018:

	<u>2018</u>			
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Investments measured at fair value:</u>				
Mutual funds:				
Midcap Fund	\$ 471,258	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 471,258
Foreign Large Blend Fund	602,405	-	-	602,405
Emerging Markets Fund	170,090	-	-	170,090
Corporate Bond	254,599	-	-	254,599
World Bond	135,641	-	-	135,641
Intermediate Government Fund	452,854	-	-	452,854
Small Growth Fund	226,608	-	-	226,608
Large Blend Fund	699,332	-	-	699,332
High Yield Bond Fund	<u>45,711</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>45,711</u>
Total mutual funds	<u>3,058,498</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,058,498</u>
Total investments measured at fair value	<u>\$ 3,058,498</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,058,498</u>

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 6 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis include the following at September 30, 2017:

	2017			Total
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
<u>Investments measured at fair value:</u>				
Fixed income:				
U.S. government and agency securities	\$ -	\$ 327,457	\$ -	\$ 327,457
Corporate bonds - domestic	-	303,988	-	303,988
 Total fixed income	 -	 631,445	 -	 631,445
Equities:				
Consumer	61,850	-	-	61,850
Finance	93,123	-	-	93,123
Industrial	29,051	-	-	29,051
Services	79,581	-	-	79,581
Technology	181,054	-	-	181,054
Healthcare	105,341	-	-	105,341
Basic Materials	50,874	-	-	50,874
Other	18,107	-	-	18,107
 Total equities	 618,981	 -	 -	 618,981
Mutual funds:				
Midcap Fund	297,332	-	-	297,332
Foreign Large Blend Fund	547,819	-	-	547,819
Emerging Markets Fund	125,326	-	-	125,326
Small Blend Fund	150,106	-	-	150,106
Aggregate Bond Fund	41,007	-	-	41,007
High Yield Bond Fund	49,126	-	-	49,126
 Total mutual funds	 1,210,716	 -	 -	 1,210,716
 Total investments measured at fair value	 <u>\$ 1,829,697</u>	 <u>\$ 631,445</u>	 <u>\$ -</u>	 <u>\$ 2,461,142</u>

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 7 - BENEFICIAL INTERESTS IN CHARITABLE REMAINDER TRUSTS

The Foundation is beneficiary of three irrevocable charitable remainder trusts, established in 2003, 2005 and 2009. Two of the trusts were funded with real estate valued at \$427,000 and \$123,500. The third trust provides for a cash distribution of \$50,000 upon the termination of the agreement.

The Foundation's beneficial interests in these trusts consisted of the following at September 30:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Promises to give receivable	\$ 600,500	\$ 600,500
Less unamortized discount	<u>(229,900)</u>	<u>(236,800)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 370,600</u>	<u>\$ 363,700</u>

A reconciliation of changes in beneficial interests in charitable remainder trusts follows for the years ended September 30:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 363,700	\$ 355,000
Change in value of beneficial interests	<u>6,900</u>	<u>8,700</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 370,600</u>	<u>\$ 363,700</u>

NOTE 8 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consisted of the following at September 30:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Equipment and furniture	\$ 202,125	\$ 181,924
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(180,436)</u>	<u>(171,194)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 21,689</u>	<u>\$ 10,730</u>

The Foundation's offices are located at the Society's headquarters and are provided at no rental cost to the Foundation.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 9 - LINE OF CREDIT

The Foundation has a revolving line of credit agreement with a bank that provides for borrowings up to a maximum outstanding amount of \$200,000. The line of credit requires monthly interest payments based on the lender's index rate plus 1.75%, with an interest rate floor of 5.5% (7.25% at September 30, 2018). The principal and unpaid accrued interest is due on September 14, 2019. Borrowings under the line of credit agreement are collateralized by the contributions receivable of the Foundation. At September 30, 2018 and 2017, there were no borrowings outstanding under the line of credit.

NOTE 10 - TEMPORARILY AND PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets consisted of the following at September 30:

	2018	2017
Multi-year contributions receivable, net - due in:		
less than one year	\$ 21,209	\$ 148,154
one to five years	299,108	216,975
Beneficial interest in charitable remainder trusts	370,600	363,700
Contributions for Youth Chorus Festival	199,200	217,000
Contributions for Jim Miller memorial scholarship	4,625	4,475
Mission related programs	35,674	-
Outreach programs	20,000	-
Directors First Program	2,372	-
Wichita High School Tour project	-	1,000
Total	\$ 952,788	\$ 951,304

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 10 - TEMPORARILY AND PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Permanently Restricted Net Assets - Donor Restricted Endowment Funds

The Foundation has established several endowment funds. Distributions from the General Endowment and the Foundation's Program-Restricted Endowments benefit the heritage, music, outreach, scholarship or youth programs. Distributions from the Associates Funds provide grants to the Associates of the Foundation that relate to the Foundation's mission. The Foundation's Program-Restricted Endowments and Associates Funds are based on signed donor agreements which outline the spending policies and classification of the investment earnings (losses). The donor agreements provide that investment income (loss) increases (decreases) the endowment corpus (principal balance). In the absence of such donor restrictions, the Foundation would follow the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act of 2006 ("UPMIFA") and Tennessee's State Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("SUPMIFA").

Investment return objective, risk parameters and strategies - The Foundation has adopted investment policies, approved by the Board of Trustees, to establish asset allocation targets, investment objectives and guidelines and the degree of investment risk the Board deems acceptable. The goal of the investment program is to achieve a rate of return that will allow the Foundation to respond to current needs while also maintaining long-term growth to respond to future needs. Allocation targets are set for those assets not expected to be withdrawn within twelve months to broadly diversify the funds held and reduce the impact of losses in individual investments. Investment allocations are spread between U.S. Fixed Income Portfolios, U.S. Equity Portfolios, International Equity and Emerging Markets Portfolios and cash equivalents.

Spending policy - The annual allowable distribution from each of the endowment funds is based on the lesser of 5% of the prior year's investable funds or the actual interest and dividend income earned in the prior calendar year. If the maximum allowable distribution is not made for any year, the balance remains in the corpus of that endowment fund. The Foundation charges each endowment fund an annual administrative fee equal to 5% of each contribution received for the year, subject to a maximum charge of \$3,000 per contribution, plus 5% of all interest and dividend income and net realized gains or losses.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 10 - TEMPORARILY AND PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Permanently restricted net assets consisted of the following at September 30:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
General Endowment Fund	\$ 835,970	\$ 777,702
Other Endowments:		
Associates Funds	1,270,300	938,591
Program-Restricted Endowments:		
Heritage Funds	103,990	99,242
Music Funds	11,248	10,195
Outreach	140,798	135,988
Scholarship Funds	343,974	279,580
Youth Funds	<u>76,684</u>	<u>73,183</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,782,964</u>	<u>\$ 2,314,481</u>

A summary of changes in permanently restricted net assets follows for the years ended September 30:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Permanently restricted net assets - beginning of period	\$ 2,314,481	\$ 1,935,312
Contributions, net	381,974	59,865
Transfer to permanently restricted net assets	-	107,735
Investment income, less related fees	21,920	30,011
Realized gains	319,912	53,737
Unrealized gains (losses)	(168,399)	176,581
Annual allowable distributions	(50,105)	(39,745)
Administrative fees	<u>(36,819)</u>	<u>(9,015)</u>
Permanently restricted net assets - end of period	<u>\$ 2,782,964</u>	<u>\$ 2,314,481</u>

Prior to 2017, a donor had contributed \$80,000 that was classified as temporarily restricted net assets at September 30, 2016. Based on discussions with the donor during the year ending September 30, 2017, it was requested that the contribution be moved to the permanently restricted endowment fund. Additionally, management reclassified \$27,735 to permanently restricted net assets relating to the cash surrender value of certain life insurance policies based on additional documentation obtained during the year ending September 30, 2017.

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 11 - GRANTS

The Foundation provided grants to benefit the Barbershop Harmony Society and its related programs as follows for the year ended September 30, 2018:

	Paid directly to:		
	Barbershop Harmony Society	Chapters, districts and other recipients	Total
Harmony University scholarships	\$ 103,900	\$ -	\$ 103,900
Outreach grants	100,000	-	100,000
Youth Next Gen chorus festival	212,000	-	212,000
Collegiate Next/Youth Gen	70,000	-	70,000
Chapter initiative programs	100,000	-	100,000
Partnership & advocacy	10,000	-	10,000
Music for schools	10,000	-	10,000
Other programs	14,101	278	14,379
	620,001	278	620,279
Grants from donor choice contributions	-	440,163	440,163
Grants from Associates Funds in the permanently restricted endowments	-	27,351	27,351
Harmony Fellows Award event	-	6,552	6,552
Total	\$ 620,001	\$ 474,344	\$ 1,094,345

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 11 - GRANTS (CONTINUED)

The Foundation provided grants to benefit the Barbershop Harmony Society and its related programs as follows for the year ended September 30, 2017:

	Paid directly to:		
	Barbershop Harmony Society	Chapters, districts and other recipients	Total
Harmony University scholarships	\$ 100,725	\$ -	\$ 100,725
Outreach grants	100,000	-	100,000
Youth chorus festival	210,000	-	210,000
Youth quartet competition	70,000	-	70,000
Chapter initiative programs	100,000	-	100,000
Partnership & advocacy	10,000	-	10,000
Music for schools	10,000	-	10,000
Other programs	9,698	1,095	10,793
	610,423	1,095	611,518
Grants from donor choice contributions	-	440,190	440,190
Grants from Associates Funds in the permanently restricted endowments	-	19,779	19,779
Harmony Fellows Award event	-	9,396	9,396
Youth events	-	1,385	1,385
Total	\$ 610,423	\$ 471,845	\$ 1,082,268

HARMONY FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

NOTE 12 - RETIREMENT PLAN

The Foundation sponsors a Section 401(k) plan (the “Plan”) which allows for employer matching contributions and employer profit sharing contributions, both of which vest on a pro rata (20%) basis each year of service. An employee must work at least 1,000 hours in a calendar year to receive credit for a year of service. The Plan covers substantially all employees. For the year ended September 30, 2018, amounts contributed to the Plan totaled \$98,167 (\$86,994 for the year ended September 30, 2017).

NOTE 13 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In the ordinary course of business, Foundation and Society board members may make substantial contributions to the Foundation in support of its mission. During 2018 and 2017, the Foundation received donations from board members totaling approximately \$173,000 and \$165,000, respectively.